UNOFFICIAL COPfiiumui

. 1103810001 Fee: $52.00
E&iﬁé "(;ene“ Moore RHEP Fee:$10.00

t Deeds
Cook County Recorder o ‘
Date: 02/07/2011 00:43 AM Pg: 1019

When recr«ded mail to; #:6397826

First American Fitie (|l EIFUT AT HAR AL

Loss Mitigation (ithz Services 1348.1
P.O. Box 27670

Santa Ana, CA 92799

RE: VIERA JR - PROPERT REPORT

Please cross-reference to: Lustrument No. 99052374, COOK County, State of Illinois.
LOAN MODIFICATION AGREEMENT

This Loan Modification Agreement (“Agreement”) made this December 16, 2010
between LUIS S VIERA JR & TAMAY L VIERA, HUSBAND AND WIFE, (referred to
jointly and severally as “Borrower”) and MidFirst Bank, located at 999 NW Grand Blvd, Suite
100, Oklahoma City, OK 73118 its successors and assigns (“Lender”) renews, amends,
supplements, and extends (1) the Mortgage, Dzl of Trust or Security Deed (the “Security
Instrument”) recorded January 19, 1999 in Instiunieat No. 99052374, in COOK County,
Illinois, and (2) the Note, in the original principal amovnt of U.S. $92,843.00, bearing the same
date as and secured by, the Security Instrument (and other 10an documents typically referred to
as “addenda” or “riders” (collectively referred to herein as the “1.0an Documents™), which covers
the real and personal property described in the Security Instrumesit and defined therein as the
“Property,” located at 1907 HASTINGS CT, SCHAUMBURG, 1. 60194-2224, the legal
description of the Property being set forth as follows:

See Exhibit “A” attached hereto and made a part hereof;
Parcel #07171040970000
(herein defined as “Property™).

Capitalized Amount: $10,616.33

The Note and the Security Instrument may be collectively referred to herein as the “Loan
Documents.” Borrower now desires to extend or rearrange the time and/or manner of repaymeg

Page 1 of 9 of the Loan Modification Agreement

S 1
P
Order # 6397826 S___‘__ili’_—_

Loan #50306749
M_n

SC 4 _

T

IN




1103810001 Page: 2 of 9

UNOFFICIAL COPY

or payment of the Note and to extend and carry forward the lien(s) on the Property, whether
created by the Security Instrument or otherwise. Lender, the legal holder and owner of the Note
and of the lien(s) securing the same, has agreed at the request of the Borrower to extend or
rearrange the time and manner of payment of the Note.

In consideration of the mutual promises and agreements exchanged, and other good and valuable
consideration paid by each of the parties to the other, the receipt and sufficiency of which is
hereby acknowledged, the parties hereto agree to modify, renew and extend the Note and
Security Irstrument and any other Loan Documents, as follows (notwithstanding anything to the
contrary centained in the Note or Security Instrument or other Loan Documents):

1. Ackuowledgement of Unpaid Principal Balance: Borrower acknowledges that as of
Januacy 01, 2011, the total amount payable under the Note and the Security
Instrument is U.S. $97,786.84, consisting of the unpaid amount(s) loaned to Borrower
by Lender-an outstanding principal balance of $87,170.51, plus accrued unpaid
interest of $6,/5%.75, and other amounts capitalized, which may inciude escrow
shortage (consisting o' unpaid hazard insurance, taxes and/or mortgage insurance
premiums and herein referred to as “Escrow™) of $3,860.57 (collectively referred to
as “Modified Principai-Palanrce™). The Borrower hereby renews, extends and
promises to pay the Modified Principal Balance, plus interest, to the order of Lender.
Interest will be charged on the Modified Principal Balance until the full amount of the
Modified Principal Balance has" esn paid in accordance with the terms and
conditions of the Note and other Loan Drcuments.

2. Monthly Payment Amount, Timing of Payrieat, and Maturity Date:

a. The Borrower promises to pay the M.edified Principal Balance, plus interest,
to the order of Lender, its successors ane. assigns in US Dollars. Interest will
be charged on the Modified Principal Bairice at the yearly rate of 5.000%
from January 01, 2011 unti! paid in full. Ths Porrower promises to make
monthly payments of principal and interest of U.3. 5524.94 beginning on the
1 day of FEBRUARY 2011 and continuing thersefter on the same day of
each succeeding month until principal and interest are paid 'n full.

b. In addition, if an Escrow account has been established v7o0z:.the terms and
conditions of the Note or other Loan Documents, Borrowe will make an
Escrow payment each month on each payment due date. The currant Escrow
payment is $317.99 per month, which is subject to change depending on the
amounts attributable to taxes, insurance and other Escrow Items. The initial
combined monthly principal, interest, and Escrow payment will be $842.93, if
such an Escrow has been established, and shall be payable as set forth under
Section 2(a), above.

¢. If on January 01, 2041 (the “Maturity Date”), the Borrower still owes
amounts under the Note, and the Security Instrument, and other Loan

Page 2 of 9 of the Loan Modification Agreement
Loan #50306749
Order # 6397826




1103810001 Page: 3 of 9

UNOFFICIAL COPY

Documents, as amended by this Agreement, the Borrower will pay these
amounts in full on the Maturity Date.

3. Place of Payment: The Borrower agrees to will make such payments at the following
address or at such other place as the Lender may require:

Midland Mortgage Co.

Attn: Cashiers

P.0O. 268888

Oklahoma City, OK  73126-8888

4. Salr, or Transfer of Property by Borrower:

a. (1fall or any part of the Property or any interest in it is sold or transferred (or if
a‘beaeficial interest in the Borrower is sold or transferred if the Borrower is
not-a natural person) without the Lender’s prior written consent, the Lender
may requize-immediate payment in full of ail sums secured by this Security
Instrument witiiut further notice or demand on the Borrower,

b. If the Lender cxercises this option, the Lender shall give the Borrower notice
of acceleration. 7l notice shall provide a period of not less than 30 days
from the date the ncice is delivered or mailed within which the Borrower
must pay all sums securer by the Security Instrument. If the Borrower fails to
pay these sums prior to ttic xpiration of this period, the Lender may invoke
any remedies permitted by the Security Instrument without further notice or
demand on the Borrower.

5. Renewal and Extension; It is the intention of ‘ne parties that all liens and security
interests described in the Security Instruments arc-béreby renewed and extended until
the Principal Balance evidenced by the Note, as renewwed, modified, and extended
hereby, has been fully paid. The Borrower and Lende: acknowledge and agree that
such extension, renewal, amendment, modification or reorrangement shall in no
manner affect or impair the Note or the liens and security inter:sts securing same, the
purposes of this Agreement being simply to extend, modify, amena or rearrange the
time and manner of payment of the Note and the indebtedness evidericcd thereby, and
to carry forward all liens and security interests securing the Note (including, if
applicable, any and all vendor’s liens securing the Note), which are expressly
acknowledged by Borrower to be valid and subsisting, and in full force and effect to
fully secure the payment of the Note. Borrower hereby expressly waives the benefit
of any and all statutes of limitations which might otherwise inure to Lender’s benefit,
or be in any way applicable to Lender’s obligations under the terms of any and all
instruments described herein. Borrower further expressly waives any right of set-off
or counterclaim, or any defense to the obligations of the Note or Security Instrument.

Page 3 of 9 of the Loan Modification Agreement
Loan #50306749
Order # 6397826




1103810001 Page: 4 of 9

UNOFFICIAL COPY

6. No Waiver of Lender’s Rights Regarding Default: All of the rights and remedies,
stipulations, and conditions contained in the Security Instrument relating to default in
the making of payments under the Security Instrument shall also apply to default in
the making of the modified payments hereunder. This Agreement shall in no way be
deemed to be a waiver of Lender’s rights and remedies by reason of any default by
Borrower under the Note and Security Instrument as herein modified, including
without limitation future payment defaults, and nothing contained herein shall be
deemed to be a waiver by Lender of any terms or conditions of the Note and Security
Instrument as modified herein. Nothing herein shall constitute an agreement by
Tender to any future modification of the Note and Security Instrument and Lender
cxrzessly reserves the right to refuse to agree to any future modifications.

7. Nothing in this Agreement shall be understood or construed to be a novation,
satisfaction oy release in whole or in part of the Note and Security Instrument. Except
as otherwiss specifically modified in this Agreement, the Note and Security
Instrument will re:psin unchanged, and the Borrower and the Lender will be bound

by, and comply with, il of the terms and provisions thereof, except as modified by
this Agreement.

8. This Agreement shall in no +ay be deemed to be a waiver of Lender’s rights and
remedies by reason of any defauit by Borrower under the Note and Security
Instrument as herein modified, incivding without limitation future payment defaults,
and nothing contained herein shall be Jermed to be a waiver by Lender of any terms
or conditions of the Note and Security Instrurient as modified herein. Nothing herein
shall constitute an agreement by Lender to any future modification of the Note and
Security Instrument and Lender expressly reservis the right to refuse to agree to any
future modifications.

9. Release and Waiver of Other Claims: As an express inducement to Lender’s
agreement to this Agreement, Borrower, jointly and severally hereby unconditionally
releases Lender, its legal representatives, affiliates, subsidiariis, parent companies,
agents, officers, employees, attorneys, successors and assigns- (zullectively the
“Released Parties”) from any and all claims, demands, actions, damages and causes
of actions which Borrower has asserted or claimed or might now or heresater assert or
claim against all or any of the Released Parties, whether known or unknown, arising
out of, related to or in any way connected with or based upon any Prior Related Event
(as such term is hereinafter defined). As used herein, the term “Prior Related Event”
shall mean any act, omission, circumstance, agreement, loan, extension of credit,
transaction, transfer, payment, event, action or occurrence between or involving
Borrower or Borrower’s property and all or any of the Released Parties and which
was made or extended or which occurred at any time or times prior to the execution
of this Agreement, including without limiting in any respect the generality of the

Page 4 of 9 of the Loan Modification Agreement
Loan #50306749
Order # 6397826




1103810001 Page: 5 of 9

UNOFFICIAL COPY

foregoing: (i) any action taken to obtain payment of any indebtedness or to otherwise
enforce or exercise any right or purported right of Lender as a creditor of Borrower;
and (it} any payment or other transfer made to GrantorLender by or for the account of
Borrower. Borrower agrees and acknowledges that this release is not to be construed
as or deemed an acknowledgement or admission on the part of any of the Released

Parties of liability for any matter or as precedent upon which liability may be
asserted.

10. Bankruptcy. If, since inception of this loan through date of this Agreement, the
Eorrower has received a discharge in a Chapter 7 bankruptcy and there has been no
valid reaffirmation of the underlying debt, the Lender is not attempting to re-establish
any personal liability for the underlying debt by entering into this Agreement.
Howevez the parties acknowledge that the Lender retains certain rights, including but
not limited 1o the right to foreclose its interest in the property under appropriate
circumstances. The parties agree that the consideration for this Agreement is the
Lender’s forbeureaze from presently exercising its right and pursuing its remedies
under the Security Insirument as a result of the Borrower’s default of its obligations
thereunder,

11. Loan Documents Remain fii Full Force and Effect: As amended herein, the
provisions of the Note and Security Tnstrument shall continue in full force and effect,
and Borrower acknowledges and iexffirms Borrower’s liability to Lender thereunder.
In the event of any inconsistency betvieen this Agreement and the terms of the Note
and Security Instrument, this Agreemerit stall govern. Nothing in this Agreement
shall be understood or construed to be a n¢vition, satisfaction or release in whole or
in part of the Note and Security Instrument, Fxcept as otherwise specifically
modified in this Agreement, the Note and Security Jzistrument will remain unchanged,
and the Borrower and the Lender will be bound by, and comply with, all of the terms
and provisions thereof, except as modified by this Agreenent.

12. Grantee represents under penalty of perjury that Grantee 15 thz occupant of the
Property.

13. Execution of Additional Documents: Borrower agrees 10 make and cx:cute such
other documents or papers as may be necessary or required to effectuate the terms and
conditions of this Agreement which, if approved and accepted by Lender, shall bind
and inure to the heirs, executors, administrators, and assigns of the Borrower.

14. Grantee represents under penalty of perjury that the Property has no physical
conditions that will adversely affect Grantee’s continued use of the Property or
interfere with Grantee’s ability to maintain the payments referred to in Paragraph No.
2.

Page 5 of 9 of the Loan Modification Agreement
Lozn #50306749
Order # 6397826




1103810001 Page: 6 of 9

UNOFFICIAL COPY

15. Costs and Expenses: All costs and expenses incurred by Lender in connection with
this Agreement, including recording fees, title examination, and attorney’s fees, shall
be paid by the Borrower and shall be secured by the Security Instrument, unless
stipulated otherwise by Lender.

16. Miscellaneous

a. Lender does not, by execution of this Agreement, waive any rights it may have
against any person not a party to the Agreement.

b. If any provision in this Agreement shall to any extent be determined by a court
of law to be invalid, the remainder of the Agreement shall not be affected
thereby, and shall continue in full force and effect to bind the parties.

c. (itis Agreement may be executed simultaneously in any number of
countciparts, each of which shall be deemed an original but all of which
togethcr shall constitute one and the same agreement.

d. This Agr¢eraeat shall be governed by the laws of the State where the Property
is located.

IMPORTANT: READ BEFORE SIGNING. THE TERMS OF THIS LOAN MODIFICATION
AGREEMENT, TOGETHER WITH TiZ-LOAN DOCUMENTS AND ANY EXHIBITS AND
SCHEDULES THERETO, REPRESENT /1ilE FINAL AGREEMENT BETWEEN THE
PARTIES AND CONTROL OVERWITH RESTECT TO THE SUBJECT MATTER THEREQF
AND SUPERSEDE ALL PRIOR NEGOTIATIONS; AGREEMENTS AND UNDERTAKINGS
BETWEEN THE PARTIES WITH RESPECT TO SUCH MATTER. ONLY THOSE TERMS
IN WRITING ARE ENFORCEABLE. NO OTHEK SERMS OR ORAL PROMISES NOT
CONTAINED IN THIS WRITTEN AGREEMENT MAY %k LEGALLY ENFORCED. THIS
LOAN MODIFICATION AGREEMENT MAY BE -AMENDED ONLY BY AN
INSTRUMENT IN WRITING EXECUTED BY THE PARTIE:S. OR THEIR PERMITTED
ASSIGNEES.

Page 6 of 9 of the Loan Modification Agreement
Lean #50306749
Order # 6397826




1103810001 Page: 7 of 9

UNOFFICIAL COPY

Lp{s SVIERAJR /
\ A0 (}_74 Vo
TAMMY L VIERA
Acknowledgement
STATE £4F Illinois )
) SS:

COUNTY OF<C'QOK )

On the &'T d=y of DQQ, ,20 |0, before me, the undersigned, a notary public
in and for said state./jersonally appeared LUIS S VIERA JR & TAMMY L VIERA,
personally known to me ©r rroved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence to be the
individual(s) whose name(s) 1s fais) subscribed to the within instrument and acknowledged to
me that he/she/they executed the same in his/her/their capacity(ies), and that by his/her/their
signature(s) on the instrument, the’ individual(s) or the person upon behalf of which the
individual(s) acted, executed the instruinz=s,

In witness whereof, I hereunto set my h=aid and official seal.

OVt L.

Notary Puslic
R‘aqu‘t ,4» / _Ffo ¢

Printed name of nowatv

County of Residence: ¢ oli'[_

Commission Number: X
My Commission Expires:
OFFICIAL SE;‘F-‘O
2-12-2011 ROBERT A. 7 llinols

ic - ot
Notery ,"‘{b""E&tﬁ Fob 18,2012

My Cormission

Page 7 of 9 of the Loan Modification Agreement
Loan #50306749
Order # 6397826




1103810001 Page: 8 of 9

UNOFFICIAL COPY

* MidFirst Bank:
By: ______ﬂ______#__g %:
. Jason Lang
Printed:
Title: Vice President
(Lender)
STATE OF OXLAHOMA )
JERE
COUNTY OF OXL.AHOMA )

il
On the B of,—j_ b , 20 _LL before me, the undersigned, a notary public
in and for said sais, personally appeared Jason Lane | who acknowledged
himself/herself/themselves 10 be a Vice President of MidFirst Bank, and who 1is personally
known to me or proved to me o the basis of satisfactory evidence to be the individual whose
name is subscribed to the within ipstrument and acknowledged to me that he/she/they executed
the same in his/her/their capacity as Vice President of MidFirst Bank, and that by his/her/their

signature on the instrument, the indiwvidnal or the person upon behalf of which the individual

acted, executed the instrument.
hand an :
ot o ,

In witness whereof, 1 hereunto set my
N

Commission # 06009882 Expires 10110114

LT
___________________________________ i .
VT giis,  MARION SHOLTESS | // L -
l“ 'q@ PUUHC "l _'__.—_____._Fildh()n bholtcss
:. U‘E“\\“ Gate of Oklahoma :. rinted Name iy
; 1
\ .
1

nad‘laﬂ
County of Residence: ___. ca

My Commission Expires.

-

Document Prepared by: Justin Hayes
Midfirst Bank

999 NW Grand Blvd. Suite 100
Oklaboma City, OK 731 18-6116
1-800-552-3000

Page 8 of 9 of the Loan Modification Agreement
Loan #50306749
Order # 6397820




1103810001 Page: 9 of 9

UNOFFICIAL COPY

Exhibit “A”

PARCEL 1: UNIT 1l IN AREA NO. 13 IN LOT 7 IN SHEFFIELD TOWN UNIT NO. 3, BEING A
SUBDIVISION OF PART OF THE WEST 12 OF THE NORTHWEST 14 OF SECTION 17, TOWNSHIP
41 NORTH, RANGE 10 EAST OF THE THIRD PRINCIPAL MERIDIAN, ACCOiEDING TO THE PLAT
THEREOF RECORDED MAY 21, 1971 AS DOCUMENT NO. 21487751, IN COOK COUNTY, ILLINOIS.
PARCEL 2: EASEMENT APPURTENANT TO THE ABOVE DESCRIBED REAL ESTATE AS DEFINED
IN DECLARATION RECORDED OCTOBER 23, 1979 AS DOCUMENT 21298600 IN COOK COUNTY,
ILLINOIS, PIN # 07-17-104-097-0000

Page 9 of 9 of the Loan Modification Agreement
Loan #50306749
Order # 6397826




